	Subject:  Cranes


	Topic:  Bare Wire on Runway


	Question:  Some overhead cranes have bare wiring on the runway.  The bare wiring runs the length of the runway, probably consists of 10 to 20 wires, is 480 V, and powers the trolley.  Is the bare wiring required to be guarded?  Does access to the crane need to be restricted when it is powered up?  There seem to be different requirements for different aged cranes (e.g., before 1978, after 1978).  Some cranes can be used remotely so the operator wouldn't be able to keep anyone off of the crane during operation.


	Answer:  While the voltage requirements for overhead cranes supplied by runway conductors vary from crane to crane, the voltage requirements for any crane are sufficient to be hazardous.  General Industry Safety Standard, Part 18. Overhead and Gantry Cranes, Rule 408.11844 (8) requires that “[r]unway conductors of the open type mounted on the crane runway beams or overhead shall be located or guarded so that persons entering or leaving the cab or crane footwalk will not come into contact with them. On the effective date of this rule, open type conductors shall not be installed on cab-operated runway beams.”   In regards to the different requirements for different aged cranes, as of the effective date of the rule, open type conductors on cab-operated runway beams were prohibited from being installed.  As far as someone climbing on a crane during operations, Rule 408.11855 requires the employer to establish and enforce a safe procedure, applicable to authorized employees for boarding and leaving an overhead cab operated crane, assure than an unauthorized employee does not enter a crane cab or pulpit, and to designate maintenance personnel for work on cranes.  In addition, Rule 408.11875 (3) requires that the crane be moved to a location where it causes the least interference with other moving equipment, that controllers are placed in the off position, the main switch be placed in off or open position, except as when power is necessary to adjust or service, and that a warning or out of order sign be placed at the operator control station before work is performed. 


	Applicable Construction Safety Standard/Rule:       


	Applicable General Industry Safety Standard/Rule:  Part 18. Overhead and Gantry Cranes


	Applicable Occupational Health Standard/Rule:       


	Additional Resources:  For complimentary MIOSHA consultation please contact our office at (517) 284-7720 or submit a Request for Consultative Assistance (RCA). 
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